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SAFETY WARNINGS

Users must follow the principles stated below:

A Booster should follow system requirements of mobile signal enhancement equipment,
assure good grounding and lightning protection

Zﬁ Booster’s power supply voltage should meet the standards of security requirements; any
operation should be carried out only after cutting off power in advance. Only professionals are
authorized for the operation.

A Do not dismantle the booster, maintain or displace accessories by yourself. In this way the
equipment can be damaged and you can even get an electric shock.

A Do not open the booster, touch the module of booster, or open the cover of module to
touch the electronic component. The components will be damaged due to electrostatic.

A Keep away from heating equipment, because the booster will dissipate heat during
working. Do not cover the booster with anything that influences heat-dissipation.

A The device has a plug connection, the socket must be close to the device and accessible.

A During the transportation and storage the device should be protected against humidity,
violent impact and strong vibration.

A Operating Temperature range is -10 - +55 degree Celsius.
A Body Separation distance is 50cm by using the procedure of MPE calculation.
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Signal booster devices for GSM 900 MHz, GSM 900 / UMTS 1800 MHz, GSM 900
/ UMTS 2100 MHz and 2600 MHz may only be installed by GSM / UMTS mobile
network operators, holders of the corresponding licenses and in each case within
the frequencies assigned to them, since they are broadband amplifiers acts.

The new HiBoost generations are self-regulating and switch themselves off in
critical situations because they are equipped with C.A.S. (automatic shutdown
control). If installed incorrectly, these systems can cause serious disruptions to
mobile network operators, with legal and economic consequences for the owner of
the kit and the installer who installed the antennas.

Huaptec Telecom GmbH assumes no liability for incorrect installation by
inexperienced and unqualified personnel or in any case by personnel without the
necessary equipment and license.

Furthermore, Huaptec Telecom GmbH also assumes no liability for improper use
of the field expansion kits due to incorrect positioning and alignment of the external
and internal antennas, which can cause problems for other users or disruptions to
mobile network operators and providers.
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Package Content

HiBoost Travel 4G 2.0 Indoor Outdoor Power
C27-5S-EU Antenna Magnetic Antenna Supply

Warning: Un-authorized antennas, cables, and/or coupling devices are prohibited for use

Introduction

Thanks again for purchasing a HiBoost Travel 4G 2.0 Booster! Our new travel signal
booster is a precision-engineered product that improves cellular reception inside any kind
of vehicles.

HiBoost's exclusive cloud-based Signal Supervisor mobile application allow users to monitor
the live status of HiBoost cell phone signal boosters remotely from a mobile device
anywhere, at any time.

If there are any issues while installing a HiBoost cell phone signal booster, please contact
the HiBoost technical support team through the following options:

24/7 Online Support: Create a ticket or chat via Signal Supervisor App
Phone: +44 20 3239 5808
+44 20 3239 5802
+44 20 8144 7969
Email: sales@huaptec.eu
sales1@huaptec.eu
sales2@huaptec.eu
Website:eu.hiboost.com
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How Signal Boosters Work

The system amplifies the signal from the nearest tower and retransmits the amplified signal
to any type of cellular device in the car. Since it is a wide-band booster, it will boost 2G, 3G
and 4G LTE signal for all EU carrier networks.

(R

Qutdoor Antenna

Indoor Antenna

)

Power Supply

Booster

Pre-Installation Instructions
HiBoost's Travel 4G 2.0 vehicle booster units and antennas must be strategically placed in
order to perform and provide maximum coverage.
The HiBoost Signal Supervisor app allows users to communicate to the Travel 4G 2.0 signal
booster via Bluetooth or Wi-Fi connection. Once registered, the user can remotely monitor
the travel booster’s performance.
Note: Signal Supervisor enabled boosters must have access to a Bluetooth enabled device
in order to connect to the booster.
Professional Installation Tips:
e For a fast and optimized installation, it is strongly recommended that users
install HiBoost products using the Signal Supervisor mobile application.
¢ Read the user manual completely and gather all the necessary tools, material
and accessories before installing the booster
e A “soft installation” is recommended before permanently mounting any
equipment — this technique will simplify the installation process by allowing
users to identify any potential installation issues beforehand
¢ The Signal Supervisor App integrates a tool that will help users locate the best
location for the outdoor antenna.
e The Quick Install Guide in the Signal Supervisor App provides detailed
instructions for placement of both the outside and inside antennas (referred to
hereafter as "Location Out", and "Location In"), to help you achieve the
maximum gain.

Installation — Signal Supervisor App
Before installing the Signal Supervisor App, please have the booster unit that is powered
on and nearby.
Note: Enable the Bluetooth and Location services on your smart phone before attempting
to register the booster to the mobile device.
Step 1: Download the Signal Supervisor App

e The application is available for download through Apple’s App Store or

Google Play
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Step 2: Create a new account and Log-in.

e Launch the app on your mobile device.

e Select the HiBoost Server.

¢ Log-in with an existing account, create a new one.

Step 3: Register the Booster by adding a device on the home menu

Go to My Devices > Add a Device
Step 4: Access the Quick Installation Guide after registering the booster. You can also
access the guide by following:

Go to My Devices > Select the Booster > Device Details > Quick Install Guide
Note: Bluetooth connections are limited to a range of only 30ft/9m. If there are any issues
installing the booster, please contact our technical support team via the Online Support
Chat.

Installation — Manual Method

Before beginning the installation, it is important that users survey and plan the layout of
the vehicle booster system. Please review the following instructions before attempting to
install this system.

1. Mount or place the indoor antenna at the location which has been found in the Pre-
Installation Instructions called “Location In”, and connect it to the booster.

Note: Ensure that the front of the patch is facing in the direction where you would want
signal to be distributed.

WARNING: DO NOT MOUNT THE INDOOR ANTENNA ON WHERE AIRBAGS WILL DEPLOY
2. Mount the outdoor antenna on the top of the vehicle at the location which has been
found in Pre-Installation Instruction called “Location Out”, and connect it to the booster
Keep the outdoor antenna 30cm away from windows(including the sunroofs).

e

3. Plug-in the DC power supply and power on the booster

e —— —
_[oerp]

D

©




Boost Your Bars

Note: The booster will flash blue lights that will last for about 20 seconds while it is
adjusting to the current network environment.

Troubleshooting Guide

LED STATUS INDICATORS

Solid blue Below full output power
Slow flashing blue Full output power
Alarm LED Quick flashing blue Output power is too high
. . Booster will automatically shut down
Quick flashing red excessive downlink signal
Slow flashing blue Bluetooth disconnected
Bluetooth LED - -
Quick flashing blue Bluetooth connected

Common Issues Troubleshooting Instructions

Check to see if the vehicle is started.
Double check connections to make sure
none are loose.

The vehicle booster is installed but there's
still no signal

Check that the outdoor signal is stable by
referring to your mobile device and
checking your coverage.

The signal is not stable after turning on the
booster power

The Alarm LEDs are quick flashing blueor

Check to make sure vehicle is not parked
red or off

too close to a cell tower.

) Check that the booster is turned on and
There is No Power the DC power outlet is plugged into the
DC 12V port or lighter adapter

For more information or technical support, please contact our team.
Phone: +44 20 3239 5808
+44 20 3239 5802
+44 20 8144 7969
Email: sales@huaptec.eu
sales1@huaptec.eu
sales2@huaptec.eu
Website:eu.hiboost.com
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Technical Specifications

RF Parameter Uplink Downlink
800 MHz 832~862 MHz 791~821 MHz
900 MHz 880~915 MHz 925~960 MHz

Frequency Range 1800 MHz 1710~1785 MHz 1805~1880 MHz
2100 MHz 1920~1980 MHz 2110~2170 MHz
2600 MHz 2500~2570 MHZ 2620~2690 MHZ

Max. Gain 50dB 50dB

Max. Power 17 dBm 6 dBm

Power Adapter Input DC 12-24V, output DC 5V/3A

Input & Output Impedance 50 ohm

| /0 Port Type SMA-Female

Operating Temperature -25°C~+55°C

Storage Temperature -40°C~+80°C

Relative Humidity 95%

Barometric Pressure 55 kPa -106 kPa

Environment Conditions IPA0

Return and Warranty Policies

60-Day Money-Back Guarantee: If for any reason the performance of any product is not
acceptable, the product may be returned to the reseller within 60 days with a proof of
purchase. Please contact the HiBoost customer support.

2-Year Warranty: HiBoost signal boosters and kits are warranted for 2 years.

Huaptec offers two options for the products under warranty: repair or replace.

This warranty does not apply to any signal boosters or kits determined by HiBoost to have
been subjected to tampering, misuse, abuse, neglect, or mishandling that alters or
damages physical or electronic properties.

All HiBoost products that are packaged with other HiBoost accessory products are intended
for resale and use as a single integrated system. Such product kits are required to be sold
to an end-user or a subsequent reseller as packaged.

All HiBoost products that are packaged with other HiBoost accessory products are intended
for resale and used as a single integrated system. Such product kits are required to be sold
to the end-users or subsequent reseller as packaged.
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Avertissements de sécuri

Les utilisateurs doivent suivre les principes indiqués ci-dessous:

L'amplificateur doit répondre aux exigences des systémes d'équipement d'augmentation de signal
mobile, assurer une bonne mise & la terre et une protection contre la foudre

A La tension d'alimentation de I'amplificateur doit répondre aux normes de sécurité requises; toute
opération doit étre effectuée une fois le fluide électrique en suspension. Seuls les professionnels sont autorisé
pour |'opération

Ne démontez pas le booster, n'entretenez pas et ne remplacez pas les accessoires vous-méme. Cela
pourrait endommager votre ordinateur et méme vous électrocuter..

N'ouvrez pas I'amplificateur, ne touchez pas le module de I'amplificateur ou n'ouvrez pas le couvercle du
module pour toucher ou manipuler ses composants électroniques. Les composants seront endommagés par
électrostatique.

A Tenez-le éloigné de I'équipement de chauffage car I'amplificateur dissipera la chaleur pendant le
fonctionnement. Ne couvrez pas le booster avec quoi que ce soit qui influence la dissipation de la chaleur.

@ L'appareil dispose d'une connexion par fiche, la prise doit étre proche et accessible a I'appareil.

A Pendant le transport et le stockage, |'appareil doit étre protégé contre I'humidité, les chocs violents et les
fortes vibrations.

m La plage de température de fonctionnement est de -10 a +55 degrés Celsius.

& La distance de séparation du corps est de 50 cm en utilisant la procédure de calcul MPE.
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Les amplificateurs de signal pour GSM 900 MHz, GSM 900 / UMTS 1800 MHz,
GSM 900 / UMTS 2100 MHz et 2600 MHz ne peuvent étre installés que par des
opérateurs de réseaux mobiles GSM / UMTS, titulaires des licences
correspondantes et dans chaque cas dans les fréquences attribuées a eux,
puisqu'ils sont des actes d'amplificateurs a large bande.

Les nouvelles générations HiBoost s'autorégulent et s'éteignent dans les situations
critiques car elles sont équipées de C.A.S. (controle d'arrét automatique). S'ils sont
mal installés, ces systémes peuvent provoquer de graves perturbations pour les
opérateurs de réseaux mobiles, avec des conséquences juridiques et
économiques pour le propriétaire du kit et I'installateur qui a installé les antennes.

Huaptec Telecom GmbH n'assume aucune responsabilité en cas d'installation
incorrecte par du personnel inexpérimenté et non qualifié ou en tout cas par du
personnel sans I'équipement et la licence nécessaires.

En outre, Huaptec Telecom GmbH décline également toute responsabilité en cas
d'utilisation inappropriée des kits d'extension de champ en raison d'un
positionnement et d'un alignement incorrects des antennes externes et internes,
ce qui peut causer des problémes aux autres utilisateurs ou des perturbations aux
opérateurs et fournisseurs de réseaux mobiles.
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Contenu de I'emballage

i Antenne
HiBoost Voyage 4G 2.0 Antenne " : :
C27-55-EU intérieure magnetique Alimentation
extéerieure

Avertissement: |'utilisation d'antennes, cables et / ou dispositifs de couplage non
autorisés est interdite

Présentation

Merci encore d'avoir acheté un amplificateur HiBoost Travel 4G 2.0. Notre nouveau
booster de signal de voyage est un produit congu avec précision qui améliore la réception
cellulaire dans tout type de véhicule.

L'application mobile exclusive de superviseur de signal basée sur le cloud de HiBoost
permet aux utilisateurs de surveiller I'état en direct des amplificateurs de signal de
téléphone portable HiBoost a distance a partir d'un appareil mobile, partout et a tout
moment.

En cas de probleme d'installation d'un amplificateur de signal de téléphone portable
HiBoost, veuillez contacter I'équipe de support technique HiBoost en utilisant les options
suivantes:

Assistance en ligne 24h / 24 et 7j / 7 - créez un ticket ou un chat via I'application Signal
Supervisor
Téléphone: +44 (20) 3239-5808
+44 20 3239 5802
+44 20 8144 7969
Courriel: sales@huaptec.eu
sales1@huaptec.eu
sales2@huaptec.eu
Site Web:

11
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Fonctionnement des amplificateurs de signal

El Le systeme amplifie le signal de la tour la plus proche et relaie le signal amplifié a tout
type d'appareil cellulaire dans la voiture. Comme il s'agit d'un amplificateur a large bande,
il augmentera le signal LTE 2G, 3G et 4G pour tous les réseaux d'opérateurs de |'UE.

(@YD) G

Antenne magnétique

)

Alimentation

Booster

Instructions de pré-installation

Les antennes et amplificateurs de véhicule HiBoost Travel 4G 2.0 doivent étre placés

stratégiquement pour fonctionner et offrir une couverture maximale.

L'application HiBoost Signal Supervisor permet aux utilisateurs de communiquer avec

['amplificateur de signal Travel 4G 2.0 via une connexion Bluetooth ou Wi-Fi. Une fois

enregistré, I'utilisateur peut contréler a distance les performances de I'amplificateur de

voyage.

Remarque: Les amplificateurs activés par Signal Supervisor doivent avoir accés a un

appareil compatible Bluetooth pour se connecter a I'amplificateur.

Conseils d'installation professionnels:

e Pour une installation rapide et optimisée, il est fortement recommandé aux
utilisateurs d'installer les produits HiBoost a I'aide de I'application mobile
Signal Supervisor.

e Lisez le manuel de I'utilisateur complétement et rassemblez tous les outils,
matériaux et accessoires nécessaires avant d'installer I'armature

e Une «installation en douceur» est recommandée avant de monter
définitivement un équipement; Cette technique simplifiera le processus
d'installation en permettant aux utilisateurs d'identifier au préalable les
éventuels problémes d'installation.

e [ 'application Signal Supervisor integre un outil qui aidera les utilisateurs a
localiser le meilleur emplacement pour I'antenne extérieure.

e Le Guide d'installation rapide de I'application Signal Supervisor fournit des
instructions détaillées pour le placement des antennes externes et internes (ci-
aprés "Emplacement extérieur" et "Emplacement intérieur"), pour vous aider a
obtenir un gain maximal.

Installation - Application Superviseur de signal
Avant d'installer I'application Signal Supervisor, allumez le booster et a proximité.
Remarque: essayez d'enregistrer le booster sur |'appareil mobile.
Etape 1: Téléchargez |'application Signal Supervisor.

o | 'application peut étre téléchargée via I'App Store d'Apple ou Google Play
Etape 2: Créez un nouveau compte et connectez-vous.

12
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e Lancez I'application sur votre appareil mobile.

e Sélectionnez le serveur HiBoost.

e Connectez-vous avec un compte existant ou créez-en un nouveau.
Etape 3: enregistrer le Booster en ajoutant un appareil dans le menu Démarrer

Accédez a Mes appareils> Ajouter un appareil
Etape 4: Accédez au Guide d'installation rapide aprés avoir enregistré |'amplificateur. Vous
pouvez accéder au guide en suivant les étapes ci-dessous:

Accédez a Mes appareils> Sélectionnez Amplificateur> Détails de I'appareil>

Guide d'installation rapide
Remarque: les connexions Bluetooth sont limitées a une portée de seulement 30 pieds /9
m. En cas de probleme d'installation du booster, veuillez contacter notre équipe
d'assistance technique via le chat d'assistance en ligne.

Installation - Méthode manuelle

Avant de commencer l'installation, il est important que les utilisateurs inspectent et
planifient la conception du systéme de renforcement du véhicule. Veuillez lire les
instructions suivantes avant d'essayer d'installer ce systeme.

1. Montez ou placez I'antenne intérieure a I'emplacement indiqué dans les instructions de
pré-installation appelées "Emplacement dans" et connectez-la a I'amplificateur.

Remarque: Asegurese de que el frente del parche esté orientado en la direccién donde
desea que se distribuya la sefal.

AVERTISSEMENT: NE MONTEZ PAS L'ANTENNE INTERIEURE SUR L'ENDROIT DES AIRBAGS
2. Montez I'antenne extérieure sur le dessus du véhicule a I'emplacement qui a été trouvé
dans les instructions de pré-installation appelées "Emplacement Out", et connectez-la au
booster Gardez I'antenne extérieure a 30 cm des fenétres (y compris les toits ouvrants).

e

3. Branchez I'alimentation CC et allumez I'amplificateur.

D
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Remarque: L'amplificateur émettra des lumieres bleues qui dureront environ 20 secondes
tout en s'adaptant a I'environnement réseau actuel.

Guide de dépannage

Indicateurs d'état LED

Bleu uni en dessous de la puissance de sortie maximale
bleu clignotant lentement pleine puissance de sortie

Led Bleu clignotant rapidement la puissance de sortie est trop élevée

d'alarme
Bleu clignotant Booster désactivera automatiquement
rapidement le signal de liaison descendante excessif

LED de bleu clignotant lentement Bluetooth déconnecté

Bluetooth | cjignotant bleu rapidement Bluetooth déconnecté

Problémes courants Troubleshooting Instructions

Veérifiez si le véhicule démarre. Vérifiez les
connexions pour vous assurer qu'aucune
n'est lache.

L'amplificateur du véhicule est installé mais il
n'y a toujours pas de signal.

Vérifiez que le signal extérieur est stable en
consultant votre appareil mobile et en
vérifiant sa couverture.

Le signal n'est pas stable aprés la mise sous
tension du booster

Les LED d'alarme clignotent rapidement en

e Vérifiez que le véhicule n'est pas stationné
bleu ou en rouge ou s'éteignent

trop prés d'une tour cellulaire.

Vérifiez que I'amplificateur est allumé et
que la prise d'alimentation CC est
connectée au port 12V CC ou a
I'adaptateur plus léger

Pas de puissance

Pour plus d'informations ou d'assistance technique, contactez notre équipe.
Téléphone: +44 (20) 3239-5808
+44 20 3239 5802
+44 20 8144 7969
Courriel: sales@huaptec.eu
sales1@huaptec.eu
sales2@huaptec.eu
Site Web: eu.hiboost.com
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Spécifications techniques

Paramétre RF liaison montante Liaison descendante
800 MHz 832~862 MHz 791~821 MHz

Gamme de 900 MHz 880~915 MHz 925~960 MHz

fréquences 1800 MHz 1710~1785 MHz 1805~1880 MHz
2100 MHz 1920~1980 MHz 2110~2170 MHz
2600 MHz 2500~2570 MHZ 2620~2690 MHZ

Max. Gain 50dB 50dB

Puissance max. 17 dBm 6 dBm

Paramétre électrique

Alimentation Entrada DC12-24V, Salida DC 5V / 3A
Impédance d'entrée et de sortie 50 ohm

Parameétre mécanique
Type de port d'E/ S Lycée Hembra

Paramétre d'environnement

Température de fonctionnement -25°C~+55°C
Température de stockage -40°C~+80°C
Humidité relative 95%

Pression barométrique 55 kPa -106 kPa
Des conditions environnementales P40

Politiques de retour et de garantie

Garantie de remboursement de 60 jours: Si, pour une raison quelconque, les
performances d'un produit ne sont pas acceptables, le produit peut étre retourné au
revendeur dans les 60 jours avec une preuve d'achat. Contactez le service client HiBoost.

Garantie 2 ans: Les amplificateurs et kits de signaux HiBoost bénéficient d'une garantie
de 2 ans.Huaptec propose deux options pour les produits sous garantie: réparer ou
remplacer.Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux amplificateurs ou kits de signaux dont
HiBoost détermine qu'ils ont été falsifiés, mauvaise utilisation, abus, négligence ou
mauvaise manipulation qui altere ou endommage les propriétés physiques ou
électroniques.

Tous les produits HiBoost fournis avec d'autres accessoires HiBoost sont destinés a la

revente et a |'utilisation en tant que systéme intégré unique. Ces kits de produits doivent
étre vendus a un utilisateur final ou a un revendeur ultérieur dans leur emballage d'origine.

15



".-_\\\
IBOOST

Inhoudsopgave

Verwendungs- Und Installationsbeschrankungen ... 17
Pakketinhoud -- 18
EFOQUCTIE <+ v e e e e e e 18
HOE SIGNAAIVETSTEIKEIS WETKEN -+ e v, 19
Pre-installatie INSTrUCTIES -« - e 19
Installatie - Signal Supervisor-applicatie <« 19
|nSta||atie - handmatige methode .................................................................................. 20
G|d5 VOOr prob|eemop|ossing ........................................................................................ 21

Technische Specificaties .................................................................................................
Retour- en garantiebeleid -

AT | BE|CY | CZ |DK |EE | FI
/ FR|DE|EL |HU|[IE | IT | LV

LT [ LU [MT | NL | PL | PT | SK
SI | ES | SE | UK [BG |RO |HR

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen

Gebruikers moeten de onderstaande principes volgen

De versterker moet voldoen aan de eisen van systemen voor mobiele signaalvergrotingsapparatuur, een
goede aarding en bescherming tegen bliksem.

De voedingsspanning van de versterker moet voldoen aan de vereiste veiligheidsnormen; elke handeling
moet worden uitgevoerd zodra de elektrische vloeistof is opgeschort. Alleen professionals zijn geautoriseerd
voor de operatie.

A Demonteer de booster niet, onderhoud of vervang zelf accessoires. Als u dit wel doet, kan uw computer
beschadigd raken en kunt u zelfs een elektrische schok krijgen.

Open de versterker niet, raak de versterkermodule niet aan en open de modulekap niet om de
elektronische componenten ervan aan te raken of te manipuleren. Componenten worden beschadigd door
elektrostatica

& Houd het uit de buurt van verwarmingsapparatuur, aangezien de versterker de warmte tijdens het
gebruik zal afvoeren. Bedek de booster niet met iets dat de warmteafvoer beinvioedt

Het apparaat heeft een stekkerverbinding, het stopcontact moet dichtbij en toegankelijk zijn voor het
apparaat.

A Tijdens transport en opslag moet het apparaat worden beschermd tegen vocht, hevige impact en sterke
trillingen

A Der Betriebstemperaturbereich betragt -10 - +55 Grad Celsius.

A Der Kérperabstand betragt 50 cm, wenn das Verfahren der MPE-Berechnung verwendet wird.
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Signalverstarkergerate fur GSM 900 MHz, GSM 900/UMTS 1800 MHz, GSM
900/UMTS 2100 MHz und 2600 MHz dirfen nur von GSM/UMTS-
Mobilfunkbetreibern, Inhabern der entsprechenden Lizenzen und jeweils innerhalb
der ihnen zugewiesenen Frequenzen installiet werden, da es sich um
Breitbandverstarker handelt.

Die neuen HiBoost-Generationen sind selbstregulierend und schalten sich in
kritischen Situationen ab, da sie mit C.A.S. (automatische Abschaltkontrolle)
ausgestattet sind. Diese Systeme konnen bei falscher Installation schwerwiegende
Stoérungen bei  Mobilfunkbetreibern  verursachen, mit rechtlichen und
wirtschaftlichen Folgen fir den Besitzer des Kits und den Installateur, der die
Antennen angebracht hat.

Die Huaptec Telecom GmbH Ubernimmt keine Haftung fur die falsche Installation
durch unerfahrenes und unqualifiziertes Personal oder in jedem Fall durch
Personal ohne die erforderliche Ausriistung und Lizenz.

Weiterhin Ubernimmt die Huaptec Telecom GmbH keine Haftung fir eine
unsachgemafle Verwendung der Feldausdehnungskits durch eine falsche
Positionierung und Ausrichtung der AuRen- und Innenantennen, die Probleme fiir
andere Benutzer oder Stoérungen bei Mobilfunkbetreibern und -anbietern
verursachen kénnen.

17
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Pakketinhoud
HiBoost Reizen 4G 2.0 ) Magnetische o
C27-55-EU Binnenantenne buitenantenne Stroomvoorziening

Waarschuwing: het gebruik van niet-geautoriseerde antennes, kabels en / of
koppelinrichtingen is verboden

Introductie

Nogmaals bedankt voor het aanschaffen van een HiBoost Travel 4G 2.0 Booster. Onze
nieuwe reissignaalversterker is een nauwkeurig ontworpen product dat de cellulaire
ontvangst in elk type voertuig verbetert.

Met de exclusieve, cloudgebaseerde Signal Supervisor mobiele app van HiBoost kunnen
gebruikers de live-status van de signaalversterkers van mobiele telefoons van HiBoost
overal en altijd op afstand volgen vanaf een mobiel apparaat.

Als er een probleem is bij het installeren van een HiBoost-signaalversterker voor mobiele
telefoons, neem dan contact op met het technische ondersteuningsteam van HiBoost via
de volgende opties:

24/7 online ondersteuning - maak een ticket of chat via de Signal Supervisor-app
Telefoon: +44 20 3239 5808
+44 20 3239 5802
+44 20 8144 7969
E-mail: sales@huaptec.eu
sales1@huaptec.eu
sales2@huaptec.eu
Website:eu.hiboost.com

18
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Hoe signaalversterkers werken

Het systeem versterkt het signaal van de dichtstbijzijnde toren en stuurt het versterkte
signaal door naar elk type mobiel apparaat in de auto. Omdat het een breedbandversterker
is, zal het het 2G-, 3G- en 4G LTE-signaal voor alle operatornetwerken in de EU verhogen.

Binnenantenne

Magnetische buitenantenne

)

Stroomvoorziening

Pre-installatie instructies
HiBoost Travel 4G 2.0 voertuigantennes en booster-units moeten strategisch worden
geplaatst om te kunnen functioneren en maximale dekking te bieden
Met de HiBoost Signal Supervisor-app kunnen gebruikers communiceren met de Travel 4G
2.0 signaalversterker via Bluetooth of Wi-Fi-verbinding. Eenmaal geregistreerd, kan de
gebruiker de prestaties van de reisversterker op afstand regelen.
Opmerking: Signaal Supervisor-versterkers moeten toegang hebben tot een Bluetooth-
apparaat om verbinding te kunnen maken met de versterker.
Professionele installatietips:
e \Voor een snelle en geoptimaliseerde installatie wordt het ten zeerste
aanbevolen dat gebruikers HiBoost-producten installeren met de Signal
Supervisor mobiele app.
e Lees de gebruikershandleiding volledig en verzamel alle benodigde
gereedschappen, materialen en accessoires voordat u de wapening
installeert
e Een "zachte installatie” wordt aanbevolen voordat apparatuur permanent
wordt gemonteerd; Deze techniek zal het installatieproces vereenvoudigen
doordat gebruikers vooraf mogelijke installatieproblemen kunnen
identificeren.
¢ De toepassing Signal Supervisor integreert een tool waarmee gebruikers de
beste locatie voor de buitenantenne kunnen vinden.
e De Quick Installation Guide in de Signal Supervisor-app biedt gedetailleerde
instructies voor het plaatsen van de externe en interne antennes (hierna
"Location Outside" en "Location Inside"), om u te helpen maximale winst te
behalen.

Installatie - Signal Supervisor-applicatie
Voordat u de Signal Supervisor-app installeert, moet de booster-unit ingeschakeld en in de
buurt zijn.
Opmerking: proberen de booster op te nemen op het mobiele apparaat.
Stap 1: Download de Signal Supervisor-app.
¢ De applicatie kan worden gedownload via de Apple App Store of Google Play
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Stap 2: Maak een nieuw account aan en log in.
e Start de applicatie op uw mobiele apparaat.
e Selecteer HiBoost-server.
e Log in met een bestaand account of maak een nieuw account aan.
Stap 3: Registreer de Booster door een apparaat toe te voegen in het startmenu
Ga naar Mijn apparaten> Voeg een apparaat toe
Stap 4: Ga naar de beknopte installatiehandleiding nadat u de versterker hebt
geregistreerd. U kunt de gids openen door de onderstaande stappen te volgen:
Ga naar Mijn apparaten> Selecteer Versterker> Apparaatdetails> Beknopte
installatiehandleiding
Opmerking: Bluetooth-verbindingen zijn beperkt tot een bereik van slechts 30 ft /9 m. Als
er een probleem is bij het installeren van de booster, neem dan contact op met ons
technische ondersteuningsteam via de online ondersteuningschat.

Installatie - handmatige methode

Voordat met de installatie wordt begonnen, is het belangrijk dat gebruikers het ontwerp
van het voertuigversterkingssysteem inspecteren en plannen. Lees de volgende instructies
voordat u dit systeem probeert te installeren.

1. Monteer of plaats de binnenantenne op de locatie in de Pre-Installation Instructions
genaamd "Location in" en sluit deze aan op de versterker.

Opmerking: zorg ervoor dat de voorkant van de patch in de richting wijst waarin u het
signaal wilt verspreiden.

WAARSCHUWING: MONTEER DE BINNENANTENNE NIET WAAR DE AIRBAGS ZULLEN ZIN
OPGELOST.

2. Monteer de buitenantenne op de bovenkant van het voertuig op de locatie die te vinden
is in de Pre-Installation Instruction genaamd "Location Out" en sluit deze aan op de
booster Houd de buitenantenne 30 cm verwijderd van ramen (inclusief zonnedaken).

e

3. Sluit de DC-voeding aan en zet de versterker aan.

e ————
=L
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Opmerking: de versterker zendt blauwe lichten uit die ongeveer 20 seconden meegaan
terwijl ze zich aanpassen aan de huidige netwerkomgeving.

Gids voor probleemoplossing

LED-statusindicatoren

Effen blauw onder het volledige uitgangsvermogen
langzaam knipperend blauw volledig uitgangsvermogen
Alarm Knippert snel blauw het uitgangsvermogen is te hoog
geleid Knippert snel blauw Booste_r sch_akelt au_tomatisch een overmatig
downlink-signaal uit
LED de langzaam knipperend blauw Bluetooth verbroken
Bluetooth knippert snel blauw Bluetooth verbroken

Veelvoorkomende problemen instructies voor probleemoplossing

Controleer of het voertuig start. Controleer de
verbindingen om er zeker van te zijn dat er
geen los zitten.

De voertuigversterker is geinstalleerd, maar er
is nog steeds geen signaal.

Controleer of het buitensignaal stabiel is door
uw mobiele apparaat te raadplegen en de
dekking te controleren.

Het signaal is niet stabiel na het inschakelen
van de boostervermogen

Alarm-LED's knipperen snel blauw of rood of

gaan uit Controleer of het voertuig niet te dicht bij een

zendmast geparkeerd staat.

Controleer of de versterker is ingeschakeld en
of het gelijkstroomstopcontact is aangesloten

Geen stroom op de 12V DC-poort of aanstekeradapter

Neem voor meer informatie of technische assistentie contact op met ons team.
Telefoon: +44 20 3239 5808
+44 20 3239 5802
+44 20 8144 7969
E-mail: sales@huaptec.eu
sales1@huaptec.eu
sales2@huaptec.eu
Website:eu.hiboost.com
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Technische specificaties

RF-parameter uplink Downlink

800 MHz 832~862 MHz 791~821 MHz
900 MHz 880~915 MHz 925~960 MHz

Frequentiebereik 1800 MHz 1710~1785 MHz 1805~1880 MHz
2100 MHz 1920~1980 MHz 2110~2170 MHz
2600 MHz 2500~2570 MHZ 2620~2690 MHZ

Max. Gain 50dB 50dB

Max. Vermogen 17 dBm 6 dBm

Stroomvoorziening Entrada DC12-24V, Salida DC 5V / 3A

Ingangs- en uitgangsimpedantie 50 ohm

|/ O-poorttype Hembra High School

Bedrijfstemperatuur -25°C~+55°C

Opslagtemperatuur -40°C~+80°C

Relatieve vochtigheid 95%

Barometrische druk 55 kPa -106 kPa

Omgevingsomstandigheden IP40

Retour- en garantiebeleid

60 dagen geld-terug-garantie: Als de prestaties van een product om welke reden dan
ook niet acceptabel zijn, kan het product binnen 60 dagen worden geretourneerd met een
aankoopbewijs. Neem contact op met de klantenservice van HiBoost.

2 jaar garantie: Voor HiBoost-signaalversterkers en -kits geldt een garantie van 2 jaar.
Huaptec biedt twee opties voor producten die onder de garantie vallen: reparatie of
vervanging. Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op signaalversterkers of -kits waarvan
volgens HiBoost is geknoeid, verkeerd gebruik, misbruik, verwaarlozing of verkeerd gebruik
dat fysieke of elektronische eigenschappen verandert of beschadigt.

Alle HiBoost-producten die zijn verpakt met andere HiBoost-accessoireproducten zijn
bedoeld voor wederverkoop en gebruik als een enkel geintegreerd systeem. Dergelijke
productkits moeten in verpakte toestand worden verkocht aan een eindgebruiker of een
volgende wederverkoper.
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Avve e di sicurezza

Gli utenti devono seguire i principi indicati di seguito:

A L'amplificatore deve soddisfare i requisiti dei sistemi mobili di amplificazione del segnale, garantire una
buona messa a terra e protezione contro i fulmini.

La tensione di alimentazione dell'amplificatore deve soddisfare gli standard di sicurezza richiesti; qualsiasi
operazione deve essere eseguita una volta sospeso il fluido elettrico. Solo i professionisti sono autorizzati per
|'operazione.

Non smontare il booster, manutenere o sostituire gli accessori da soli. Cio potrebbe danneggiare il
computer e persino provocare una scossa elettrica.

A Non aprire I'amplificatore, non toccare il modulo amplificatore o aprire il coperchio del modulo per
toccare o manipolare i suoi componenti elettronici. | componenti saranno danneggiati dall'elettrostatica.

Tenerlo lontano dalle apparecchiature di riscaldamento poiché I'amplificatore dissipera il calore durante il
funzionamento. Non coprire il booster con nulla che influenza la dissipazione del calore.

Il dispositivo ha una connessione a spina, la presa deve essere vicina e accessibile al dispositivo.

Zﬁ durante il trasporto e lo stoccaggio, il dispositivo deve essere protetto da umidita, urti violenti e forti
vibrazioni..

A Lintervallo della temperatura di esercizio & -10 - +55 gradi Celsius.

A La distanza di separazione del corpo & di 50 cm utilizzando la procedura di calcolo dell'MPE.
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RESTRIZIONI D'USO E INSTALLAZIONE
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Le apparecchiature di amplificazione del segnale GSM 900MHz, GSM 900/UMTS
1800MHz, GSM900/UMTS 2100MHz,2600 MHz viene consentita solo a cura dei gestori di
telefonia mobile, titolari delle relative licenze e ciascuno nell’ambito delle frequenze loro
assegnate, poiché trattasi di amplificatori larga banda. Le nuove generazioni di HiBoost si
autoregolano spegnendosi in caso di criticita poiché dotate di C.A.S. (controllo automatico
di spegnimento). Questi sistemi se installati in modo errato possono causare gravi
interferenze agli operatori di telefonia mobile con ripercussioni legali ed economiche nei
confronti del proprietario del kit e dell'installatore che ha posizionato le antenne.

La Huaptec Telecom Gmbh declina qualsiasi responsabilita circa I'errata installazione,
eseguita da personale inesperto e non qualificato o comunque privo della necessaria
strumentazione e licenza.

La Huaptec Telecom GmbH declina inoltre qualsiasi responsabilita circa un uso improprio
dei kit di estensione di campo, da uno scorretto posizionamento e orientamento delle
antenne esterne ed interne che possono creare problemi ad altri utenti o interferenze con
operatori e gestori di telefonia cellulare.
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Contenuto della confezione

i iaqai Antenna
Hiboost Viaggio 4G 2.0 Antenna X ; ;
C27-55-EU interna magnetica Alimentazione
per esterni

Avvertenza: e vietato |'uso di antenne, cavi e / o dispositivi di collegamento non
autorizzati

Introduzione

Grazie ancora per aver acquistato un Booster HiBoost Travel 4G 2.0. Il nostro nuovo
amplificatore di segnale di viaggio & un prodotto di precisione progettato che migliora la
ricezione cellulare all'interno di qualsiasi tipo di veicolo.

L'esclusiva app mobile Signal Supervisor basata su cloud di HiBoost consente agli utenti di
monitorare lo stato in tempo reale dei ripetitori di segnale del telefono cellulare HiBoost da
remoto su un dispositivo mobile, sempre e ovunque.

In caso di problemi durante l'installazione di un ripetitore del segnale del telefono cellulare
HiBoost, contattare il team di supporto tecnico HiBoost attraverso le seguenti opzioni:

Supporto online 24/7: crea un ticket o chatta tramite I'app Signal Supervisor
Telefono: +44 20 3239 5808
+44 20 3239 5802
+44. 20 8144 7969
Email: sales@huaptec.eu
sales1@huaptec.eu
sales2@huaptec.eu
Sito Web:eu.hiboost.com
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Come funzionano gli amplificatori di segnale

Il sistema amplifica il segnale dalla torre piu vicina e inoltra il segnale amplificato a qualsiasi
tipo di dispositivo cellulare nell'auto. Essendo un amplificatore a banda larga, aumentera il
segnale LTE 2G, 3G e 4G per tutte le reti di operatori nell'UE.

(@) P
Antenna interna

, Alimentazione

Booster

o =0

Istruzioni pre-installazione

Le antenne e gli amplificatori per veicoli HiBoost Travel 4G 2.0 devono essere
strategicamente posizionati per funzionare e fornire la massima copertura.

L'app HiBoost Signal Supervisor consente agli utenti di comunicare con il booster di segnale
Travel 4G 2.0 tramite connessione Bluetooth o Wi-Fi. Una volta registrato, I'utente pud
controllare in remoto le prestazioni dell'amplificatore da viaggio.

nota: Gli amplificatori abilitati per Signal Supervisor devono avere accesso a un dispositivo
abilitato Bluetooth per connettersi all'amplificatore.

Suggerimenti per l'installazione professionale:

e Per un'installazione rapida e ottimizzata, si consiglia agli utenti di installare | prodotti
HiBoost utilizzando I'app mobile Signal Supervisor.

e Leggere completamente il manuale dell'utente e raccogliere tutti gli strumenti, | materiali
e gli accessori necessari prima di installare il rinforzo

e Si consiglia una "installazione software" prima di montare permanentemente qualsiasi
apparecchiatura; Questa tecnica semplifica il processo di installazione consentendo agli
utenti di identificare in anticipo eventuali problemi di installazione.

e L'applicazione Signal Supervisor integra uno strumento che aiutera gli utenti a individuare
la posizione migliore per I'antenna esterna.

e La Guida di installazione rapida nell'app Signal Supervisor fornisce istruzioni dettagliate
per il posizionamento delle antenne esterne e interne (di seguito "Posizione esterna" e
"Posizione interna"), per consentire di ottenere il massimo guadagno.

Installazione - Applicazione supervisore segnale
Prima di installare I'app Signal Supervisor, accendere |'unita booster e nelle vicinanze.
Nota: provare a registrare il booster sul dispositivo mobile.
Passaggio 1: scaricare I'app Signal Supervisor.
o | 'applicazione e disponibile per il download tramite I'App Store di Apple o Google
Play
Passaggio 2: crea un nuovo account e accedi.
e Awviare |'applicazione sul dispositivo mobile.
e Selezionare il server HiBoost.
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e Accedi con un account esistente o creane uno nuovo.
Passaggio 3: registrare Booster aggiungendo un dispositivo nel menu di awio
Vai a | miei dispositivi> Aggiungi un dispositivo
Passaggio 4: accedere alla Guida di installazione rapida dopo aver registrato
I'amplificatore. Puoi accedere alla guida sequendo i passaggi seguenti:
Vai su | miei dispositivi> Seleziona amplificatore> Dettagli dispositivo> Guida
rapida all'installazione
Nota: le connessioni Bluetooth sono limitate a un raggio di soli 30 piedi/ 9 m. In caso di
problemi durante l'installazione del booster, contattare il nostro team di supporto tecnico
tramite la chat di supporto online.

Installazione - Metodo manuale

Prima di iniziare I'installazione, & importante che gli utenti ispezionino e pianifichino la
progettazione del sistema di rinforzo del veicolo. Rivedere le seguenti istruzioni prima di
provare a installare questo sistema.

1. Montare o posizionare |'antenna interna nella posizione trovata nelle Istruzioni di
preinstallazione denominate "Posizione in" e collegarla all'amplificatore.

Nota: assicurarsi che la parte anteriore della patch sia rivolta nella direzione in cui si
desidera distribuire il segnale.

AVVERTENZA: NON MONTARE L'ANTENNA INTERNA SU DOVE SARANNO ESPLICATI GLI
AIRBAG

2. Montare I'antenna esterna sulla parte superiore del veicolo nella posizione che é stata
trovata nell'istruzione pre-installazione chiamata "Posizione fuori" e collegarla al ripetitore
Tenere l'antenna esterna a 30 cm di distanza dalle finestre (compresi i tetti apribili)

e

3. Collegare I'alimentatore CC e accendere |'amplificatore.
Nota: I'amplificatore emettera luci blu che dureranno per circa 20 secondi mentre si
adattano all'ambiente di rete corrente.

e

N

L
'

27



)

11ioosT

Guida alla risoluzione dei problemi

Indicatori di stato a LED

Blu solido sotto la piena potenza di uscita

blu lampeggiante lento piena potenza di uscita
Led di Blu lampeggiante veloce la potenza di uscita é troppo alta
allarme

) Il ripetitore disattivera automaticamente un segnale
Blu lampeggiante veloce h ) )
di downlink eccessivo

LED de blu lampeggiante lento bluetooth disconnesso
Bluetooth

blu lampeggiante veloce bluetooth disconnesso

Problemi comuni istruzioni per la risoluzione dei problemi

Controlla se il veicolo parte. Controllare i
collegamenti per assicurarsi che nessuno sia
allentato.

L'amplificatore del veicolo & installato ma non
& ancora presente alcun segnale.

Verifica che il segnale esterno sia stabile
consultando il tuo dispositivo mobile e
verificandone la copertura.

Il segnale non é stabile dopo aver acceso
I'alimentazione del booster

I LED di allarme lampeggiano rapidamente in Verificare che il veicolo non sia
blu 0 rosso o si spengono parcheggiato troppo vicino a una torre
cellulare.

Verificare che I'amplificatore sia acceso e
che la presa di alimentazione CC sia
collegata alla porta da 12V CC o
all'adattatore per accendisigari

Nessun potere

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza tecnica, contattare il nostro team.
Telefono: +44 20 3239 5808
+44 20 3239 5802
+44 20 8144 7969
Email: sales@huaptec.eu
sales1@huaptec.eu
sales2@huaptec.eu
Sito Web:eu.hiboost.com



Specifiche tecniche

Parametro RF uplink downlink
800 MHz 832~862 MHz 791~821 MHz
900 MHz 880~915 MHz 925~960 MHz
Gamma di frequenza 1800 MHz 1710~1785 MHz 1805~1880 MHz
2100 MHz 1920~1980 MHz 2110~2170 MHz
2600 MHz 2500~2570 MHZ 2620~2690 MHZ
Max. profitto 50dB 50dB
Max. Potenza 17 dBm 6 dBm

Parametro elettrico
Alimentazione Entrada DC12-24V, Salida DC 5V / 3A
Impedenza di ingresso e uscita 50 ohm

Parametro meccanico

Tipo di porta |/ O Liceo di Hembra
Temperatura di funzionamento -25°C~+55°C
Temperatura di conservazione -40°C~+80°C
Umidita relativa 95%

Pressione barometrica 55 kPa -106 kPa
Condizioni ambientali P40

Resi e politiche di garanzia

Garanzia di rimborso entro 60 giorni: Se per qualsiasi motivo la prestazione di un
prodotto non & accettabile, il prodotto pud essere restituito al rivenditore entro 60 giorni
con prova dell'acquisto. Contattare il servizio clienti HiBoost.

Garanzia di 2 anni: i ripetitori e i kit di segnali HiBoost sono coperti da una garanzia di 2
anni. Huaptec offre due opzioni per i prodotti in garanzia: riparazione o sostituzione. stato
soggetto a manipolazione, uso improprio, abuso, negligenza o cattiva gestione che altera o
danneggia proprieta fisiche o elettroniche.

Tutti i prodotti HiBoost confezionati con altri prodotti accessori HiBoost sono destinati alla

rivendita e all'uso come un unico sistema integrato. Tali kit di prodotti devono essere
venduti a un utente finale oa un rivenditore successivo come imballati.
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Advertencias de Seguridad

Los usuarios deben seguir los principios indicados a continuacion:

A El amplificador debe cumplir con los requisitos de sistemas de equipos de aumento de sefial movil,
asegurar una buena toma a tierra y proteccion contra rayos.

A El voltaje de la fuente de alimentacion del amplificador debe cumplir las normas de seguridad requeridas;
cualquier operacion debe llevarse a cabo una vez sea suspendido el fluido eléctrico. Solo los profesionales
estan autorizados para la operacion.

A No desmantelar los refuerzos, mantenga o reemplace accesorios usted mismo. Al hacerlo, el equipo
puede ser daiado e incluso usted puede recibir una descarga eléctrica.

No abra el amplificador, no toque el modulo del amplificador o abra la cubierta del médulo para tocar o
manipular sus componentes electronicos. Los componentes sufriran dafos debido a la electrostatica.

A Manténgalo alejado de equipos de calefaccion debido a que el amplificador disipara calor durante su
funcionamiento. No cubra el refuerzo con nada que influya en la disipacion de calor.

El dispositivo tiene una conexion con enchufe, la toma debe estar cerca y accesible al dispositivo.

Durante el transporte y el almacenamiento, el dispositivo debe protegerse contra la humedad, el impacto
violento y la fuerte vibracion.

A El rango de temperatura de funcionamiento es de -10 a +55 grados Celsius.

A La distancia de separacion del cuerpo es de 50 cm mediante el procedimiento de célculo de MPE.
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Los equipos de amplificacion de sefial GSM 900MHz, GSM 900 / UMTS 1800MHz,
GSM900 / UMTS 2100MHz, Deben ser instalados exclusivamente por
instaladores/operadores de telefonia moévilk GSM / UMTS, titulares de las
respectivas licencias y cada uno dentro de las frecuencias que les sean asignadas,
por tratarse de amplificadores de banda ancha.

Las nuevas generaciones de product se autorregulan apagandose, en caso de
condiciones criticas, porque estan equipadas con C.A.S. (control automatico de
apagado). Estos sistemas, si se instalan incorrectamente, pueden causar graves
interferencias a los operadores de telefonia movil con repercusiones legales y
economicas para el propietario del kit y el instalador que colocé los equipos.

Huaptec Telecom GmbH no asume ninguna responsabilidad por la instalaciéon
incorrecta por parte de personal sin experiencia y no cualificado, o en cualquier
caso por personal sin el equipo y la licencia necesarios.

Ademas, Huaptec Telecom GmbH no asume ninguna responsabilidad por el uso
inadecuado de los kits de expansion de campo debido al posicionamiento y
alineacion incorrectos de las antenas exteriores e interiores, que pueden causar
problemas a otros usuarios o interrupciones a los operadores y proveedores de
redes moviles.
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Contenido del paquete

HiBoost Viajar 4G 2.0 Antena interior Antena magnética Fuente de
C27-5S-EU al aire libre alimentacion

Advertencia: el uso de antenas, cables y / o dispositivos de acoplamiento no autorizados
est4 prohibido

Introduccién

Gracias de nuevo por comprar un Booster HiBoost Travel 4G 2.0. Nuestro nuevo
amplificador de senal de viaje es un producto disefiado con precision que mejora la
recepcion celular dentro de cualquier tipo de vehiculo.

La aplicacion mavil Signal Supervisor exclusiva de HiBoost, basada en la nube, permite a los
usuarios monitorear el estado en vivo de los amplificadores de sefal del teléfono celular
HiBoost de forma remota desde un dispositivo movil en cualquier lugar, en cualquier
momento.

Si hay algun problema al instalar un amplificador de sefnal de teléfono celular HiBoost,
comuniquese con el equipo de soporte técnico de HiBoost a través de las siguientes
opciones:

Soporte en linea las 24 horas, los 7 dias de la semana: cree un ticket o chatee a través
de la aplicacién Signal Supervisor
Teléfono: +44 20 3239 5808
+44 20 3239 5802
+44 20 8144 7969
Correo electronico: sales@huaptec.eu
sales1@huaptec.eu
sales2@huaptec.eu
Sitio web:eu.hiboost.com
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Como funcionan los amplificadores de senal

El sistema amplifica la sefial de la torre mas cercana y retransmite la sefial amplificada a
cualquier tipo de dispositivo celular en el automévil. Dado que es un amplificador de banda
ancha, aumentara la sefal 2G, 3G y 4G LTE para todas las redes de operadores de la UE.

)

Antena magnética al aire libre
PR (&

Antena,interior

)

Fuente de alimentacion

Booster

Instrucciones de preinstalacion

Las antenas y unidades de refuerzo para vehiculos Travel 4G 2.0 de HiBoost deben
colocarse estratégicamente para que funcionen y brinden la méaxima cobertura.

La aplicacion HiBoost Signal Supervisor permite a los usuarios comunicarse con el
amplificador de senal Travel 4G 2.0 a través de Bluetooth o conexién Wi-Fi. Una vez
registrado, el usuario puede controlar de forma remota el rendimiento del amplificador de
viaje.

Nota: Los amplificadores habilitados para Signal Supervisor deben tener acceso a un
dispositivo habilitado con Bluetooth para poder conectarse al amplificador.

Consejos de instalacion profesional:

¢ Para una instalacién rapida y optimizada, se recomienda encarecidamente que los
usuarios instalen productos HiBoost utilizando la aplicacion mévil Signal Supervisor.

o Lea completamente el manual del usuario y retina todas las herramientas, materiales y
accesorios necesarios antes de instalar el refuerzo

e Se recomienda una "instalacién suave" antes de montar permanentemente cualquier
equipo; esta técnica simplificara el proceso de instalacion al permitir a los usuarios
identificar cualquier posible problema de instalacién de antemano

e La aplicacion Signal Supervisor integra una herramienta que ayudara a los usuarios a
ubicar la mejor ubicacion para la antena exterior.

e La Guia de instalacion rapida en la aplicacion Signal Supervisor proporciona instrucciones
detalladas para la colocacién de las antenas externas e internas (en lo sucesivo,
"Ubicacion fuera" y "Ubicacion adentro"), para ayudarlo a lograr la ganancia maxima.

Instalacién - Aplicacion Supervisor de senal
Antes de instalar la aplicaciéon Signal Supervisor, tenga la unidad de refuerzo encendida y
cerca.
Nota: intentando registrar el refuerzo en el dispositivo mavil.
Paso 1: descargue la aplicaciéon Signal Supervisor.
e La aplicacion esta disponible para descargar a través de la App Store de Apple o
Google Play
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Paso 2: Cree una nueva cuenta e inicie sesion.
e Inicie la aplicacion en su dispositivo movil.
e Seleccione el servidor HiBoost.
e [nicie sesion con una cuenta existente o cree una nueva.
Paso 3: Registre el Booster agregando un dispositivo en el mend de inicio
Vaya a Mis dispositivos> Agregar un dispositivo
Paso 4: acceda a la Guia de instalacion rapida después de registrar el amplificador. Puede
acceder a la guia siguiendo los siguientes pasos:
Vaya a Mis dispositivos> Seleccione el amplificador> Detalles del dispositivo> Guia
de instalacion rapida
Nota: Las conexiones Bluetooth estan limitadas a un alcance de solo 30 pies /9 m. Si hay
alguin problema al instalar el refuerzo, comuniquese con nuestro equipo de soporte técnico
a través del Chat de soporte en linea.

Installation - Manual Method

Antes de comenzar la instalacion, es importante que los usuarios inspeccionen y
planifiquen el disefio del sistema de refuerzo del vehiculo. Revise las siguientes
instrucciones antes de intentar instalar este sistema.

1. Monte o coloque la antena interior en la ubicacién que se encuentra en las Instrucciones
previas a la instalacién llamadas "Ubicacion en", y conéctela al amplificador.

Nota: Asegurese de que el frente del parche esté orientado en la direccion donde desea
que se distribuya la sefal.

AVVERTENZA: NON MONTARE L'ANTENNA INTERNA SU DOVE SARANNO ESPLICATI GLI
AIRBAG

2. Monte la antena exterior en la parte superior del vehiculo en la ubicaciéon que se
encuentra en la Instruccién previa a la instalacion llamada " Ubicacion fuera”, y conéctela al
amplificador Mantenga la antena exterior a 30 cm de distancia de las ventanas (incluidos

los techos solares).
(

3. Enchufe la fuente de alimentacién de CC y encienda el amplificador.

—
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Nota: El amplificador emitira luces azules que duraran unos 20 segundos mientras se
ajusta al entorno de red actual.

Guia para resolver problemas

LED indicadores de estado

Azul sélida debajo de la potencia de salida completa
azul intermitente lento potencia de salida completa
LED de Azul intermitente rapido la potencia de salida es demasiado alta
alarma
Al . oid Booster apagara automaticamente la sefial de enlace
zul intermitente rapido descendente excesiva
LED de azul intermitente lento bluetooth desconectado
Bluetooth

azul intermitente rapido bluetooth desconectado

Problemas comunes instrucciones de solucion de problemas

Verifique si el vehiculo arranca. Verifique las
conexiones para asegurarse de que ninguna
esté floja.

El amplificador del vehiculo esta instalado
pero todavia no hay sefial.

Verifique que la senal exterior sea estable
consultando su dispositivo movil y
verificando su cobertura.

La sefial no es estable después de encender la
potencia de refuerzo

Los LED de alarma parpadean rapidamente en Verifique que el vehiculo no esté
azul o rojo o se apagan estacionado demasiado cerca de una torre
celular.

Verifique que el amplificador esté
encendido y que la toma de corriente de
CC esté conectada al puerto de CC de 12V
o al adaptador mas ligero

No hay poder

Para obtener mas informacion o asistencia técnica, pongase en contacto con nuestro
equipo.
Teléfono: +44 20 3239 5808
+44 20 3239 5802
+44 20 8144 7969
Correo electronico: sales@huaptec.eu
sales1@huaptec.eu
sales2@huaptec.eu
Sitio web:eu.hiboost.com
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Especificaciones técnicas

800 MHz 832~862 MHz 791~821 MHz
900 MHz 880~915 MHz 925~960 MHz

Rango de frecuencia 1800 MHz 1710~1785 MHz 1805~1880 MHz
2100 MHz 1920~1980 MHz 2110~2170 MHz
2600 MHz 2500~2570 MHZ 2620~2690 MHZ

Max. Ganancia 50dB 50dB

Max. Poder 17 dBm 6 dBm

Fuente de alimentacion Entrada DC12-24V, Salida DC 5V / 3A

Impedancia de entrada y salida 50 ohm

Tipo de puerto de E/ S SMA-Hembra

Temperatura de funcionamiento -25°C~+55°C

Temperatura de almacenamiento -40°C~+80°C

Humedad relativa 95%

Presién barométrica 55 kPa -106 kPa

Condiciones ambientales P40

Politicas de devolucion y garantia

Garantia de devolucion de dinero de 60 dias: Si por algin motivo el rendimiento de
cualquier producto no es aceptable, el producto puede devolverse al revendedor dentro de
los 60 dias con un comprobante de compra. Péngase en contacto con el servicio de
atencion al cliente de HiBoost.

2 anos de garantia: Los amplificadores y kits de sefial HiBoost tienen una garantia de 2
afos.Huaptec ofrece dos opciones para los productos en garantia: reparar o
reemplazar.Esta garantia no se aplica a ningin amplificador de sefial o kit que HiBoost
determine que ha sido sometido a manipulacién, mal uso, abuso, negligencia o mal
manejo que altere o dafie las propiedades fisicas o electrénicas.

Todos los productos HiBoost que se empaquetan con otros productos accesorios HiBoost
estan destinados a la reventa y el uso como un solo sistema integrado. Se requiere que
dichos kits de productos se vendan a un usuario final o a un revendedor posterior tal como
estd empaquetado.
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